Australian Capital Territory

Road Transport (General) (Infringement Notice
Offences) Delegation 2016 (No 1)

Notifiable Instrument NI12016—348

made under the

Road Transport (General) Act 1999, section 54(1)(b) (Delegation of administering authority’s
functions)

Name of Instrument

This instrument is the Road Transport (General) (Infringement Notice Offences)
Delegation 2016 (No 1).

2 Commencement
This instrument commences on 6 July 2016.
3 Defined terms
The dictionary in clause 5 provides definitions for this instrument.
4 Delegation of functions — parking related offences
(1) 1delegate each function identified in column 1 in schedule 1 to the person from
time to time occupying or performing the duties of the position identified in
column 3 of the same row in schedule 1.
(2) The delegations in schedule 1 are limited to matters relating to the
infringement notice offences mentioned in section 8 (1)(a) and 8(1)(b) of the
Road Transport (Offences) Regulation 2005.
5 Dictionary
In this instrument:
IMPU means Infringement Plan Office
TCO means Traffic Camera Office
PN means Position Number
Gary Rake

Road Transport Authority

6 July 2016
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Road Transport (General) (Infringement Notice Offences) Delegation 2016 (No 1) - Schedule 1

Item
Number

column 1

Function being
delegated

column 2

Description of function

column 3

Position number of

delegate

column 4

Description of delegate’s position

2.01

Section 29 of
the Road
Transport
(General) Act
1999

Allow extra time to
pay penalty for an
infringement notice
offence

PN’s
36988,36999
31761,02498
37000

PN’s
37064,37065
PN’s
33400,32048
32050,32187
32179,32057
34158,34449
PN’s
19911,17810
17807,17819
17811,17812
17820,21756
21753,21755,
17821

Infringement Manager

Infringement Officer

Client Service Officer, IMPU

Adjudication Officer, TCO

2.02

Section 35(1)
of the Road
Transport
(General) Act
1999

Withdraw or refuse to
withdraw an
infringement notice or
reminder notice in
certain circumstances

PN’s

36988,36999
31761,37000
PN’s

37064,37065
PN’s

33400,32048
32050,32187
32179,32057
34158,34449
PN’s

19911,17810
17807,17819
17811,17812
17820,21756
21753,21755,

17821

Infringement Manager

Infringement Officer

Client Service Officer, IMPU

Adjudication Officer, TCO

2.03

Section 36 of
the Road
Transport
(General) Act
1999

Withdraw an
infringement notice or
reminder notice in
certain circumstances

PN’s
36988,36999
31761,37000

Infringement Manager
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Road Transport (General) (Infringement Notice Offences) Delegation 2016 (No 1) - Schedule 1

column 1 column 2 column 3 column 4
Item Function being Description of function Position number of Description of delegate’s position
Number delegated delegate
2.04 Section 29(1) Allow extra timetodo PN’s Infringement Manager
of the Road things in response to 36988,36999
Transport an infringement 31761,37000
(General) Act notice or reminder
1999 notice
2.05 Section 53 of Lay information in PN’s Infringement Manager
the Road relation to 36388,36999
Transport infringement notice 31761,37000
(General) Act offences
1999
2.06 Section 56 of Provide evidentiary PN’s Infringement Manager
the Road certificates for 36388,36999
Transport proceedings relating 31761,37000
(General) Act to infringement notice
1999 offences
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