# Road Transport (General) (Infringement Notice Offences) Delegation 2016 (No 1)

Notifiable Instrument NI2016-348

made under the

Road Transport (General) Act 1999, section 54(1)(b) (Delegation of administering authority's functions)

#### 1 Name of Instrument

This instrument is the Road Transport (General) (Infringement Notice Offences) Delegation 2016 (No 1).

#### 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 6 July 2016.

#### 3 Defined terms

The dictionary in clause 5 provides definitions for this instrument.

#### 4 Delegation of functions – parking related offences

- (1) I delegate each function identified in column 1 in schedule 1 to the person from time to time occupying or performing the duties of the position identified in column 3 of the same row in schedule 1.
- (2) The delegations in schedule 1 are limited to matters relating to the infringement notice offences mentioned in section 8 (1)(a) and 8(1)(b) of the Road Transport (Offences) Regulation 2005.

#### 5 Dictionary

In this instrument:

IMPU means Infringement Plan Office

TCO means Traffic Camera Office

**PN** means Position Number

Gary Rake Road Transport Authority

6 July 2016

## Road Transport (General) (Infringement Notice Offences) Delegation 2016 (No 1) - Schedule 1

Item Number	column 1 Function being delegated	column 2  Description of function	column 3	column 4  Description of delegate's position
			Position number of delegate	
2.01	Section 29 of the Road Transport (General) Act	Allow extra time to pay penalty for an infringement notice offence	PN's 36988,36999 31761,02498 37000 PN's	Infringement Manager
	1999		37064,37065 PN's	Infringement Officer
			33400,32048 32050,32187 32179,32057 34158,34449	Client Service Officer, IMPU
			PN's 19911,17810 17807,17819 17811,17812 17820,21756 21753,21755, 17821	Adjudication Officer, TCO
2.02	Section 35(1) of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999	Withdraw or refuse to withdraw an infringement notice or reminder notice in certain circumstances	PN's 36988,36999 31761,37000	Infringement Manager
			PN's 37064,37065	Infringement Officer
			PN's 33400,32048 32050,32187 32179,32057 34158,34449	Client Service Officer, IMPU
			PN's 19911,17810 17807,17819 17811,17812 17820,21756 21753,21755, 17821	Adjudication Officer, TCO
2.03	Section 36 of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999	Withdraw an infringement notice or reminder notice in certain circumstances	PN's 36988,36999 31761,37000	Infringement Manager

### Road Transport (General) (Infringement Notice Offences) Delegation 2016 (No 1) - Schedule 1

Item Number	column 1 Function being delegated	column 2  Description of function	column 3 Position number of delegate	column 4 Description of delegate's position
2.04	Section 29(1) of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999	Allow extra time to do things in response to an infringement notice or reminder notice	PN's 36988,36999 31761,37000	Infringement Manager
2.05	Section 53 of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999	Lay information in relation to infringement notice offences	PN's 36988,36999 31761,37000	Infringement Manager
2.06	Section 56 of the Road Transport (General) Act 1999	Provide evidentiary certificates for proceedings relating to infringement notice offences	PN's 36988,36999 31761,37000	Infringement Manager